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WHAT’S COOKIN’ 
IN MACHINERY AND ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION 

MINING A SEDIMENTARY LIFE? 
S&P 500 Dow Jones NASDAQ Oil Nat. Gas Copper Corn

1,447.2 13,486.0 3,136.6 $92.2 $3.30 $3.74 $7.16  
CATALYST WATCH 

 
10/2 US Truck Orders 
 

WHAT’S HOT AND WHAT’S NOT 

It was a busy week in Machinery with the group falling 3.2%, mainly on the heels of CAT lowering its 
2015 target at MINExpo and talked down 2012 sales. CAT’s stock fell 6.1% for the week as implied 
2012 sales guidance is likely cut ~$2B driven by inventory reduction over the next two quarters in 
areas like China, US and SA despite strong retail sales. We believe the $2B inventory cut (up from 
$1B) should not be too surprising and sets CAT up for a better 2013 and beyond. For 2015, CAT now 
expects EPS in the range of $12-$18 vs. prev. $15-$20 which was basically expected, in our view. 
Overall, the tone of MINExpo was cautious over the short term. While China is slowing down, all 
companies remained confident on the long term outlook and see it as the place to be for future growth. 
While there have been order pushouts, companies have seen few cancellations. Mining co.’s are still 
developing plans for projects but due to the uncertainty, things have slowed down and as they are 
being more selective on new projects. Companies are watching inventory carefully and are taking 
steps to change production to balance supply with demand needs. Most of the actions have only dealt 
with temporary production, as equipment manufacturers do not want to be capacity constrained when 
the macro comes back. Top picks include remain CMI and TEX. 
 
The E&C Group fell 2.4% in a quiet week for the group. According to an article in MEED, the award for 
the $4B offshore portion (EPC-2) of the Upper Zakum project in the UAE appears imminent with 
Hyundai Heavy (in conjunction with KBR) and Samsung emerging as frontrunners. Other bidders 
include Technip/NPCC, JGC/Daewoo E&C, and Petrofac/Daewoo Shipbuilding. While major projects 
have been quiet recently, we saw CBI and JEC win a few smaller type awards this week. CBI was 
awarded a contract in excess of $80M for an offshore engineering project in Europe. Scope of work 
includes detailed engineering design as well as the provision of procurement services. JEC also 
announced it was awarded a contract for three sulfur recovery units for Petronas. Top picks remain 
FLR, FWLT, MDR and KBR. 
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CONSTRUCTION 

 CAT Analyst Day Takeaways: CAT held its analyst day at MinExpo. Management implied that 2012 sales 
guidance is likely to be cut ~$2B driven by inventory reduction over the next two quarters. This was not too 
surprising and the inventory issue has been a big overhang on the stock, and this should set CAT up for a 
better 2013 and beyond. CAT expects 2013 macro to resemble 2012, with better sales growth in 2014 and 
2015. For 2015, CAT lowered EPS estimates on weaker macro, now expected to be $12-$18 vs previously 
$15-$20. This change was not a big surprise as the change brought EPS in line with the street at the 
midpoint. Revenues are expected to be $80-$100B, or a 5-13% 3-year CAGR on sales. Should the macro 
turn out better, CAT still expects to be able to reach the previous EPS forecast of $15-$20. (link to note) 

TRUCK 

 Proprietary: Takeaways from IAA Truck Show: Demand in Europe continues to underwhelm and is 

expected to remain lackluster through year-end. The tone was subdued with demand not expected to come 
back anytime soon and 2013 appearing to be a flattish year given uncertainty over pre-buy activity. On pre-
buy, the views were mixed with more muted expectations coming from the European OEMs. However, US 
companies stand by expectations of a pending pre-buy. Southern Europe continues to be weak and is likely 
to remain at depressed level while modest improvement can be seen in the northern countries. Replacement 
demand could help. In Brazil, demand has stabilized and initial signs are pointing to a higher 2013. (link to 
note) 

MINING 

 Proprietary: MINExpo 2012 Takeaways: The mood of the show was overall cautious though manufacturers 

remained optimistic on the long term. While China is slowing down, all companies remain confident on the 
long term outlook and see it as the place to be for future growth. The current softness gives the industry a 
chance to consolidate and incentivizes mechanization. While there have been modest pushouts in orders, 
there have not been any material cancellations. Inventory levels are a focus and OEs have taken steps to 
change production to balance supply with demand needs, mostly through temporary production cuts. Still, 
opportunities for growth remain and mining equipment companies remain positive on the long term. (link to 
note) 

 BHP requests four more years for Olympic Dam plan: BHP asked South Australia for a 46 month extension 
to the approval of its Olympic Dam project expansion. It was shelved last month and BHP said it would take 
a “couple of years” at least to get the project off the ground. 

FARM 

 AGCO unveils $20M expansion for France manufacturing facility: AGCO announced a $20M investment in 
its tractor manufacturing facility in France. The new complex will be for tractor cab production as well as a 
new Massey Ferguson International Sales Training Center. 

OIL AND GAS 

 Saipem wins offshore contracts valued at $950M: Saipem announced several offshore contract wins. In 
Angola, Saipem won an EPCI contract by CABGOC for the Congo River Crossing Pipeline Project off the 
coasts of Angola and the Democratic Republic of Congo. The marine activities will be done by pipelayer 
Castoro 7 between Q4’12 and Q4’13. Also, Saipem signed an EPCI contract in Angola for URF and gas 
export pipelines. The offshore activities will be done between Q4’13 and Q2’15. In Kazakhstan, Saipem won 
a contract under a JV from Teniz Burgylau for the fabrication, outfitting and commissioning of a jack-up rig. 
The delivery is scheduled for Q1’15. Finally, Saipem signed two contracts for T&I activities encompassing 
the deployment of the Saipem 7000 and the Castoro Sei pipelayer in the North Sea, in different timeframes 
between Q2’14 and Q3’15. 

 Shell expects to tender Iraq gas pipeline deal in 2012: Shell Group is planning to tender a major pipeline 
maintenance deal before the end of the year. The project will connect several gas processing facilities in 
Southern Iraq. The company has held several meetings with interested EPC firms. The deal would cover 
inspection, maintenance and repair of more than 150 in interconnecting pipelines. The rehabilitation and 
rejuvenation of existing gas facilities and related plants would cost an estimated $12.8B, and a LNG export 
terminal would cost another $4.4B. 

 JEC wins Petronas contract: JEC announced it won a contract from Petronas to develop a basic engineering 
package for three sulfur recovery units. The contract value was not disclosed. 

 South Korean contractors are frontrunners for $4B offshore contract: MEED reports that Hyundai Heavy and 
Samsung Engineering are the frontrunners for the $4B offshore portion of Upper Zakum, or the EPC-2 
package. The scope of the contract includes constructing crus processing trains on four new artificial islands 
at the Upper Zakum field, and several other onshore facilities. 

 Yemen LNG pipeline attacked: Upstream reports that Yemen LNG confirmed that sabotage caused an 
explosion on one of its pipelines. The pipeline has been attacked several other times as have other oil and 
gas infrastructure since anti-government protests broke out in January last year. 

https://doc.research-and-analytics.csfb.com/doc?language=ENG&format=PDF&document_section=1&document_id=1000335281
https://doc.research-and-analytics.csfb.com/doc?language=ENG&format=PDF&document_section=1&document_id=1000295301
https://doc.research-and-analytics.csfb.com/doc?language=ENG&format=PDF&document_section=1&document_id=1000295301
https://doc.research-and-analytics.csfb.com/doc?language=ENG&format=PDF&document_section=1&document_id=1000547241
https://doc.research-and-analytics.csfb.com/doc?language=ENG&format=PDF&document_section=1&document_id=1000547241
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Exhibit 1: Machinery and E&C Stock Performance 

Price Week Ended YTD 1 Yr Stock 3 Yr Stock 5 Yr Stock

Ticker 9/27/2012 9/27/2012 2012 Performance Performance Performance

Rush Enterprises RUSHA 19.48 6.4% -6.9% 22.9% 49.3% 9.8%

AGCO AGCO 46.92 0.2% 9.2% 20.7% 72.1% -5.5%

Deere DE 82.10 -0.2% 6.1% 18.2% 86.8% 11.4%

Eaton ETN 47.10 -1.8% 8.2% 26.9% 67.0% -4.2%

Parker Hannifin PH 83.68 -2.2% 9.7% 28.2% 60.3% 11.6%

Oshkosh Corp. OSK 27.47 -2.9% 28.5% 58.8% -4.2% -54.2%

Illinois Tool Works ITW 59.16 -3.1% 26.7% 31.6% 39.9% -0.7%

Terex TEX 22.74 -3.9% 68.3% 91.3% 15.2% -74.7%

Cummins CMI 92.86 -4.2% 5.5% 1.0% 110.5% 41.9%

CNH Global CNH 39.85 -4.3% 10.7% 40.4% 140.8% -34.6%

PACCAR PCAR 40.15 -4.3% 7.2% 10.9% 8.2% -30.9%

JOY Global JOYG 57.35 -5.5% -23.5% -17.6% 23.9% 14.6%

Manitowoc Company MTW 13.53 -6.0% 47.2% 73.9% 42.1% -69.6%

Caterpillar CAT 86.92 -6.1% -4.1% 11.9% 69.8% 12.2%

Navistar International Corp. NAV 21.65 -9.9% -42.8% -39.6% -44.2% -65.1%

Average -3.2% 10.0% 25.3% 49.2% -15.9%

Willbros Group WG 5.45 0.4% 48.5% 17.0% -63.1% -83.9%

Shaw Group SHAW 43.62 -0.5% 62.2% 102.0% 43.0% -25.0%

Quanta Services PWR 24.73 -0.8% 14.8% 27.3% 12.0% -7.8%

AECOM ACM 21.06 -1.6% 2.4% 14.6% -19.6% -41.4%

Foster Wheeler FWLT 23.80 -1.7% 24.3% 22.3% -23.6% -63.1%

Babcock & Wilcox BWC 25.49 -2.0% 5.6% 19.7% - -

URS URS 35.40 -2.4% 0.8% 14.7% -16.5% -37.7%

McDermott International MDR 12.25 -2.6% 6.4% -0.5% -4.5% -56.2%

KBR KBR 30.10 -3.6% 8.0% 16.1% 35.0% -24.6%

Jacobs Engineering JEC 40.86 -4.3% 0.7% 17.3% -9.5% -46.8%

Chicago Bridge & Iron CBI 38.15 -4.5% 0.9% 23.7% 113.6% -12.4%

Fluor Corporation FLR 56.61 -4.6% 12.7% 9.3% 11.3% -21.7%

Average -2.4% 15.6% 23.6% 7.1% -38.2%

S&P 500 SP50 1,447.2 -0.9% 15.1% 23.1% 38.6% -5.5%
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Source: FactSet 
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Machinery Comps 
Exhibit 2: Machinery Comps 

Target Upside Market Enterprise

Ticker Rating Price Price (Downside) Cap Value High Low

Caterpillar CAT O  $   86.92  $  117.00 35% 58,202$    64,129$      $     116.95  $         67.54 

Deere DE O  $   82.10  $    90.00 10% 32,741$    34,934$      $       89.70  $         59.92 

Illinois Tool Works ITW N  $   59.16  $    57.00 -4% 28,166$    29,942$      $       62.09  $         39.12 

PACCAR PCAR N  $   40.15  $    44.00 10% 14,326$    11,884$      $       48.22  $         31.57 

Cummins CMI O  $   92.86  $  120.00 29% 17,653$    17,019$      $     129.51  $         79.53 

Eaton ETN N  $   47.10  $    49.00 4% 15,990$    18,491$      $       53.06  $         33.09 

Parker Hannif in PH O  $   83.68  $    89.00 6% 12,900$    13,791$      $       91.47  $         59.26 

AGCO AGCO N  $   46.92  $    56.00 19% 4,617$      5,751$        $       54.00  $         30.11 

Terex TEX O  $   22.74  $    32.00 41% 2,533$      4,095$        $       26.77  $           9.30 

Oshkosh Corp. OSK N  $   27.47  $    25.00 -9% 2,525$      3,125$        $       29.79  $         14.07 

Allison Transmission ALSN R  $   20.08  NA - 3,642$      6,150$        $       25.22  $         15.82 

 

FCF Yield

2012E 2013E 2012E 2013E 2012E 2013E 2012E 2013E (TTM)

Caterpillar  $      9.60  $    10.50  $ 11,733  $  12,667 9.1x 8.3x 5.5x 5.1x -0.3%

Deere  $      7.76  $      8.12  $   5,472  $    5,726 10.6x 10.1x 6.4x 6.1x -6.2%

Illinois Tool Works  $      4.11  $      4.45  $   3,597  $    3,783 14.4x 13.3x 8.3x 7.9x 4.5%

PACCAR  $      3.17  $      3.62  $   1,884  $    2,209 12.7x 11.1x 6.3x 5.4x -6.4%

Cummins  $      9.50  $    10.35  $   2,942  $    3,331 9.8x 9.0x 5.8x 5.1x 4.2%

Eaton  $      4.35  $      4.85  $   2,506  $    2,756 10.8x 9.7x 7.4x 6.7x 3.2%

Parker Hannif in  $      7.15  $      7.62  $   2,086  $    2,303 11.7x 11.0x 6.6x 6.0x 8.5%

AGCO  $      5.75  $      5.65  $   1,021  $    1,057 8.2x 8.3x 5.6x 5.4x 2.1%

Terex  $      1.90  $      2.65  $      667  $       797 11.9x 8.6x 6.1x 5.1x 7.0%

Oshkosh Corp.  $      2.19  $      2.28  $      497  $       500 12.5x 12.1x 6.3x 6.2x 4.6%

 Average 11.2x 10.1x 6.4x 5.9x

EV/EBITDA

52 Week

EBITDAEPS P/E

 
Source: Company data, Credit Suisse estimates, Factset 
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E&C Comps 
Exhibit 3: E&C Comps 

Target Upside Market Enterprise

Ticker Rating Price Price (Downside) Cap Value High Low

Fluor Corporation FLR O  $ 56.61 $76.00 34% 9,592$       7,556$           $        64.67  $         44.16 

McDermott International MDR O  $ 12.25 $20.00 63% 2,909$       2,300$           $        15.35  $           9.04 

Jacobs Engineering Group JEC O  $ 40.86 $50.00 22% 5,264$       4,877$           $        48.17  $         30.74 

Quanta Services PWR O  $ 24.73 $28.00 13% 5,270$       5,097$           $        26.07  $         16.63 

KBR KBR O  $ 30.10 $48.00 59% 4,485$       3,796$           $        38.00  $         20.86 

Foster Wheeler FWLT O  $ 23.80 $31.00 30% 2,566$       1,939$           $        26.08  $         15.26 

Shaw  Group SHAW N  $ 43.62 $32.00 -27% 2,876$       2,047$           $        43.96  $         18.98 

Chicago Bridge & Iron CBI N  $ 38.15 $39.00 2% 3,725$       3,212$           $        47.74  $         23.88 

Babcock & Wilcox BWC N  $ 25.49 $30.00 18% 3,040$       2,791$           $        29.20  $         18.91 

URS URS R  $ 35.40 NA - 2,719$       #N/A  $        47.16  $         27.93 

FCF Yield

2012E 2013E 2012E 2013E 2012E 2013E 2012E 2013E (TTM)

Fluor Corporation  $      3.75  $    4.60  $ 1,151  $    1,395 15.1x 12.3x 6.6x 5.4x 1.6%

McDermott International  $      1.00  $    1.20  $    439  $       548 12.2x 10.2x 5.2x 4.2x -0.5%

Jacobs Engineering Group  $      2.98  $    3.32  $    692  $       788 13.7x 12.3x 7.0x 6.2x 2.5%

Quanta Services*  $      1.40  $    1.70  $    573  $       675 17.7x 14.6x 8.9x 7.6x 0.5%

KBR  $      2.70  $    3.20  $    599  $       777 11.2x 9.4x 6.3x 4.9x 6.1%

Foster Wheeler  $      1.70  $    2.05  $    305  $       356 14.0x 11.6x 6.4x 5.4x 3.8%

Shaw  Group  $      2.45  $    2.60  $    295  $       347 17.8x 16.8x 6.9x 5.9x -1.1%

Chicago Bridge & Iron  $      2.95  $    3.60  $    505  $       636 13.0x 10.6x 6.4x 5.1x 10.7%

Babcock & Wilcox  $      1.75  $    2.00  $    381  $       457 14.5x 12.8x 7.3x 6.1x 2.6%

 Average 14.3x 12.3x 6.8x 5.6x

52 Week

EBITDA P/E EV/EBITDAEPS

 
*cash EPS 

Source: Company data, Credit Suisse estimates, FactSet 
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DISCLOSURE APPENDIX CONTAINS IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES, ANALYST 

CERTIFICATIONS, INFORMATION ON TRADE ALERTS, ANALYST MODEL PORTFOLIOS 

AND THE STATUS OF NON-U.S ANALYSTS. FOR OTHER IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES, visit 

www.credit-suisse.com/ researchdisclosures or call +1 (877) 291-2683.  U.S. Disclosure: Credit Suisse does 

and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports.  As a result, investors should be aware 

that the Firm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors should 

consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision. 

Companies Mentioned  (Price as of 27 Sep 12) 

AGCO Corp. (AGCO, $46.92, NEUTRAL, TP $56.00) 
Allison Transmission (ALSN, $20.08, NEUTRAL [V], TP $19.00) 
Babcock & Wilcox (BWC, $25.49, NEUTRAL, TP $30.00) 
BHP Billiton Ltd. (BHP.AX, A$33.02, NEUTRAL, TP A$35.00) 
Caterpillar, Inc. (CAT, $86.92, OUTPERFORM, TP $117.00) 
Chicago Bridge & Iron (CBI, $38.15, NEUTRAL, TP $39.00) 
CNH Global NV (CNH, $39.85) 
Cummins, Inc. (CMI, $92.86, OUTPERFORM, TP $120.00) 
Daimler (DAIGn.DE, Eu38.01, NEUTRAL, TP Eu40.00) 
Deere & Co. (DE, $82.10, OUTPERFORM, TP $90.00) 
Eaton Corp. (ETN, $47.10, NEUTRAL, TP $49.00) 
Fluor (FLR, $56.61, OUTPERFORM, TP $76.00) 
FosterWheeler (FWLT, $23.80, OUTPERFORM, TP $31.00) 
Hyundai E&C (000720.KS, W67,700, OUTPERFORM, TP W81,000) 
Jacobs Engineering, Inc. (JEC, $40.86, OUTPERFORM, TP $50.00) 
Joy Global, Inc. (JOYG, $57.35) 
KBR, Inc. (KBR, $30.10, OUTPERFORM, TP $48.00) 
McDermott International, Inc. (MDR, $12.25, OUTPERFORM, TP $20.00) 
Navistar (NAV, $21.65) 
Oshkosh Corp. (OSK, $27.47, NEUTRAL, TP $32.00) 
Paccar, Inc. (PCAR, $40.16, NEUTRAL, TP $43.00) 
Parker Hannifin Corp. (PH, $83.68, OUTPERFORM, TP $89.00) 
RSC Holdings (RRR) 
Rush Enterprises, Inc. (RUSHA, $19.48, OUTPERFORM, TP $22.00) 
Saipem (SPMI.MI, Eu38.05, OUTPERFORM, TP Eu44.00) 
Shaw Group, Inc. (SHAW, $43.62, NEUTRAL, TP $32.00) 
The Manitowoc Company, Inc. (MTW, $13.53) 
United Rentals, Inc. (URI, $33.33, OUTPERFORM [V], TP $47.00) 
URS Corp. (URS, $35.40, RESTRICTED) 
Volvo (VOLVb.ST, SKr94.05, UNDERPERFORM, TP SKr82.00) 
Wabco Holdings, Inc. (WBC, $56.82, OUTPERFORM [V], TP $73.00) 
Willbros Group, Inc. (WG, $5.45, NEUTRAL [V], TP $6.00) 
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subject of this report. 

Principal is not guaranteed in the case of equities because equity prices are variable. 

Commission is the commission rate or the amount agreed with a customer when setting up an account or at anytime after 
that. 
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CS may have issued a Trade Alert regarding this security. Trade Alerts are short term trading opportunities identified by an 
analyst on the basis of market events and catalysts, while stock ratings reflect an analyst's investment recommendations 
based on expected total return over a 12-month period relative to the relevant coverage universe. Because Trade Alerts and 
stock ratings reflect different assumptions and analytical methods, Trade Alerts may differ directionally from the analyst's 
stock rating.  
The author(s) of this report maintains a CS Model Portfolio that he/she regularly adjusts. The security or securities discussed 
in this report may be a component of the CS Model Portfolio and subject to such adjustments (which, given the composition 
of the CS Model Portfolio as a whole, may differ from the recommendation in this report, as well as opportunities or strategies 
identified in Trading Alerts concerning the same security). The CS Model Portfolio and important disclosures about it are 
available at www.credit-suisse.com/ti. 
Taiwanese Disclosures: This research report is for reference only. Investors should carefully consider their own 
investment risk. Investment results are the responsibility of the individual investor. Reports may not be reprinted 
without permission of CS. Reports written by Taiwan-based analysts on non-Taiwan listed companies are not 
considered recommendations to buy or sell securities under Taiwan Stock Exchange Operational Regulations 
Governing Securities Firms Recommending Trades in Securities to Customers. 

To the extent this is a report  authored in whole or in part by a non-U.S. analyst and is made available in the U.S., the 
following are important disclosures regarding any non-U.S. analyst contributors:  
The non-U.S. research analysts listed below (if any) are not registered/qualified as research analysts with FINRA. The non-
U.S. research analysts listed below may not be associated persons of CSSU and therefore may not be subject to the NASD 
Rule 2711 and NYSE Rule 472 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading 
securities held by a research analyst account. 

For Credit Suisse disclosure information on other companies mentioned in this report, please visit the website at www.credit-
suisse.com/researchdisclosures or call +1 (877) 291-2683. 
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Disclaimers 

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, 
state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would 
subject Credit Suisse AG, the Swiss bank, or its subsidiaries or its affiliates (“CS”) to any registration or licensing requirement within such 
jurisdiction. All material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, is under copyright to CS. None of the material, nor its 
content, nor any copy of it, may be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed to any other party, without the prior express written 
permission of CS. All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or 
service marks of CS or its affiliates. 
The information, tools and material presented in this report are provided to you for information purposes only and are not to be used or 
considered as an offer or the solicitation of an offer to sell or to buy or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. CS may not have 
taken any steps to ensure that the securities referred to in this report are suitable for any particular investor. CS will not treat recipients as its 
customers by virtue of their receiving the report. The investments or services contained or referred to in this report may not be suitable for you 
and it is recommended that you consult an independent investment advisor if you are in doubt about such investments or investment services. 
Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting or tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or 
appropriate to your individual circumstances or otherwise constitutes a personal recommendation to you. CS does not offer advice on the tax 
consequences of investment and you are advised to contact an independent tax adviser. Please note in particular that the bases and levels of 
taxation may change. 
CS believes the information and opinions in the Disclosure Appendix of this report are accurate and complete. Information and opinions presented 
in the other sections of the report were obtained or derived from sources CS believes are reliable, but CS makes no representations as to their 
accuracy or completeness. Additional information is available upon request. CS accepts no liability for loss arising from the use of the material 
presented in this report, except that this exclusion of liability does not apply to the extent that liability arises under specific statutes or regulations 
applicable to CS. This report is not to be relied upon in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment. CS may have issued, and may in the 
future issue, a trading call regarding this security. Trading calls are short term trading opportunities based on market events and catalysts, while 
stock ratings reflect investment recommendations based on expected total return over a 12-month period as defined in the disclosure section. 
Because trading calls and stock ratings reflect different assumptions and analytical methods, trading calls may differ directionally from the stock 
rating. In addition, CS may have issued, and may in the future issue, other reports that are inconsistent with, and reach different conclusions from, 
the information presented in this report. Those reports reflect the different assumptions, views and analytical methods of the analysts who prepared 
them and CS is under no obligation to ensure that such other reports are brought to the attention of any recipient of this report. CS is involved in 
many businesses that relate to companies mentioned in this report. These businesses include specialized trading, risk arbitrage, market making, 
and other proprietary trading. 
Past performance should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of future performance, and no representation or warranty, express or 
implied, is made regarding future performance. Information, opinions and estimates contained in this report reflect a judgement at its original date 
of publication by CS and are subject to change without notice. The price, value of and income from any of the securities or financial instruments 
mentioned in this report can fall as well as rise. The value of securities and financial instruments is subject to exchange rate fluctuation that may 
have a positive or adverse effect on the price or income of such securities or financial instruments. Investors in securities such as ADR’s, the 
values of which are influenced by currency volatility, effectively assume this risk. 
Structured securities are complex instruments, typically involve a high degree of risk and are intended for sale only to sophisticated investors 
who are capable of understanding and assuming the risks involved. The market value of any structured security may be affected by changes in 
economic, financial and political factors (including, but not limited to, spot and forward interest and exchange rates), time to maturity, market 
conditions and volatility, and the credit quality of any issuer or reference issuer. Any investor interested in purchasing a structured product should 
conduct their own investigation and analysis of the product and consult with their own professional advisers as to the risks involved in making 
such a purchase. 
Some investments discussed in this report have a high level of volatility. High volatility investments may experience sudden and large falls in 
their value causing losses when that investment is realised. Those losses may equal your original investment. Indeed, in the case of some 
investments the potential losses may exceed the amount of initial investment, in such circumstances you may be required to pay more money to 
support those losses. Income yields from investments may fluctuate and, in consequence, initial capital paid to make the investment may be 
used as part of that income yield. Some investments may not be readily realisable and it may be difficult to sell or realise those investments, 
similarly it may prove difficult for you to obtain reliable information about the value, or risks, to which such an investment is exposed.  
This report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website material of 
CS, CS has not reviewed the linked site and takes no responsibility for the content contained therein. Such address or hyperlink (including 
addresses or hyperlinks to CS’s own website material) is provided solely for your convenience and information and the content of the linked site 
does not in any way form part of this document. Accessing such website or following such link through this report or CS’s website shall be at 
your own risk. 
This report is issued and distributed in Europe (except Switzerland) by Credit Suisse Securities (Europe) Limited, One Cabot Square, London 
E14 4QJ, England, which is regulated in the United Kingdom by The Financial Services Authority (“FSA”). This report is being distributed in 
Germany by Credit Suisse Securities (Europe) Limited Niederlassung Frankfurt am Main regulated by the Bundesanstalt fuer 
Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht ("BaFin"). This report is being distributed in the United States by Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC; in 
Switzerland by Credit Suisse AG; in Canada by Credit Suisse Securities (Canada), Inc.; in Brazil by Banco de Investimentos Credit Suisse 
(Brasil) S.A. or its affiliates; in Mexico by Banco Credit Suisse (México), S.A. (transactions related to the securities mentioned in this report will 
only be effected in compliance with applicable regulation); in Japan by Credit Suisse Securities (Japan) Limited, Financial Instrument Firm, 
Director-General of Kanto Local Finance Bureau (Kinsho) No. 66, a member of Japan Securities Dealers Association, The Financial Futures 
Association of Japan, Japan Securities Investment Advisers Association, Type II Financial Instruments Firms Association; elsewhere in 
Asia/Pacific by whichever of the following is the appropriately authorised entity in the relevant jurisdiction: Credit Suisse (Hong Kong) Limited, 
Credit Suisse Equities (Australia) Limited , Credit Suisse Securities (Thailand) Limited, Credit Suisse Securities (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd, Credit 
Suisse AG, Singapore Branch, Credit Suisse Securities (India) Private Limited regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(registration Nos. INB230970637; INF230970637; INB010970631; INF010970631), having registered address at 9th Floor, Ceejay 
House,Dr.A.B. Road, Worli, Mumbai - 18, India, T- +91-22 6777 3777, Credit Suisse Securities (Europe) Limited, Seoul Branch, Credit Suisse 
AG, Taipei Securities Branch, PT Credit Suisse Securities Indonesia, Credit Suisse Securities (Philippines ) Inc., and elsewhere in the world by 
the relevant authorised affiliate of the above. Research on Taiwanese securities produced by Credit Suisse AG, Taipei Securities Branch has 
been prepared by a registered Senior Business Person.  Research provided to residents of Malaysia is authorised by the Head of Research for 
Credit Suisse Securities (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd., to whom they should direct any queries on +603 2723 2020. 
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In jurisdictions where CS is not already registered or licensed to trade in securities, transactions will only be effected in accordance with 
applicable securities legislation, which will vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction and may require that the trade be made in accordance with 
applicable exemptions from registration or licensing requirements. Non-U.S. customers wishing to effect a transaction should contact a CS entity 
in their local jurisdiction unless governing law permits otherwise. U.S. customers wishing to effect a transaction should do so only by contacting a 
representative at Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC in the U.S.  
Please note that this report was originally prepared and issued by CS for distribution to their market professional and institutional investor 
customers. Recipients who are not market professional or institutional investor customers of CS should seek the advice of their independent 
financial advisor prior to taking any investment decision based on this report or for any necessary explanation of its contents. This research may 
relate to investments or services of a person outside of the UK or to other matters which are not regulated by the FSA or in respect of which the 
protections of the FSA for private customers and/or the UK compensation scheme may not be available, and further details as to where this may 
be the case are available upon request in respect of this report. 
Any Nielsen Media Research material contained in this report represents Nielsen Media Research's estimates and does not represent facts. 
NMR has neither reviewed nor approved this report and/or any of the statements made herein. 
If this report is being distributed by a financial institution other than Credit Suisse AG, or its affiliates, that financial institution is solely responsible 
for distribution. Clients of that institution should contact that institution to effect a transaction in the securities mentioned in this report or require 
further information. This report does not constitute investment advice by Credit Suisse to the clients of the distributing financial institution, and 
neither Credit Suisse AG, its affiliates, and their respective officers, directors and employees accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or 
consequential loss arising from their use of this report or its content. 
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